
760 TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 

1.—Daily Newspapers of Canada: Places where Published, Circulations, Years 
Estahhshed, and Political Affiliations, hy Provinces—concluded. 

Province and Paper. 
Morning 

or 
Evening. 

Where Published. Circulation.1 
Year 

Estab­
lished. 

Political 
Affiliation. 

Ontario—concluded. 
Englis A—conclud ed. 

Welland-Port Colborne 
Evening Tribune 

Daily Press 
Recorder and Times. . . . 
Daily Times 
Post 
Lindsay Daily Warder7. 
Guide 

French— 
Le Droit , 

Other— 
Hebrew Journal (Yiddish). 
Shing Wah Daily News 

(Chinese) 

Vapaus (Liberty) (Finnish). 

Manitoba— 
English— 

Free Press 
Evening Tribune 
Sun 
Northern Mail 
Daily Graphic 

Other— 
People's Gazette 

(TJkrainian-Narodnaja 
Gazeta) 

Saskatchewan— 
Leader-Post 
Star-Phoenix... 
Daily Star 
Times-Herald. 
Herald 

Alberta-
Journal 
Herald 
Bulletin 
Albertan 
Herald 
News 

British Columbia— 
English— 

Daily Province 
Sun 
News-Herald 
ColoniBt 
Times 
News 
British Columbian. 
Free Press 
Times 
Daily Herald 
Daily News 
Empire 

Other— 
Continental Daily News 

(Japanese) 
Chinese Times 
Republic (Chinese) 
Daily People (Japanese). 

E. 
E. 
E. 
E. 
E. 

M. 

E. 

. and E. 
E. 
E. 
E. 
E. 

E. 
E. 
E. 
E. 
E. 

E. 
E. 
E. 
M. 
E. 
E. 

E. 
E. 
M. 
M. 
E. 
M. 
E. 
E. 
E. 
M. 
E. 
E. 

E. 
M. 

E. 

Welland.... 
Timmins... 
Brockville.. 
Oshawa... . 
Lindsay 
Lindsay 
Port Hope. 

Ottawa 

Toronto.. 

Toronto.. 

Sudbury. 

Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 
Brandon 
The Pas 
Portage la Prairie.. 

Winnipeg. 

Regina 
Saskatoon 
Regina 
Moose Jaw 
Prince Albert.. 

Edmonton 
Calgary 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Lethbridge . . . 
Medicine Hat., 

Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Victoria 
Victoria 
Nelson 
New Westminster., 
Nanaimo 
Trail 
Nanaimo 
Prince Rupert 
Prince Rupert 

Vancouver.. 
Vancouver . 
Victoria 
Vancouver.. 

5,028 
5,012 
4,802 
2,582 
2,059 
2,000 
1,250s 

16,795 

21,2508 

6,913 

5,820 

61,907 
35,642 
3,821 
2,443 
1,250 

14,878 

27,181 
18,0908 
10,864 
4,362 
3,096 

32,864 
26,872 
14,141 
13,352s 
6,760 
1,530 

83,879 
68,016 
19,617 
11,9568 
11,3038 
6,017 
5,687 
4,000 
3,090 
2,500' 
1,438 
1,000' 

4,989 
3,844 
3,000 ' 
2,875 

1863 
1933' 
1820 
1871 
1895 
1908 
1876 

1913 

1912 

1916 

1917 

1874 
1890 
1882 
1929 
1895 

1935 

1883 
1902 
1928 
1889 
1911 

1903 
1880 
1880 
1902 
1907 
1910 

1898 
1886 
.1933 
1858 
1881 
1902 
1886 
1874 
1895 
1900 
1910 
1908 

1907 
1907 
1912 
1920 

Ind.-Lib. 
Ind. 
Ind. 

5 

Ind. 

Ind. 

Ind. 

Chinese 
Nationalist 

Labour 

Ind. 
Ind. 
Con. 
Ind. 
Ind. 

Labour 

Ind.-Lib. 
5 

Ind. 
Lib. 
Ind. 

Ind. 
Ind. 
Ind. 

6 

Ind.-Lib. 
Lib. 

Ind. 
Ind.-Lib. 

Ind. 
Cons. 
Lib. 
Ind. 
Cons, 

s 
Ind. 

B 

Ind. 
Cons. 

Ind. 
Ind. 

Labour 

1 Circulations at latest date available; in most cases they are as reported for Sept. 30, 1938-
' Herald 1873- Mail 1878. 3 Chronicle 1844; Star 1873. ' Record 1898; Post 1900; amal 
gamated 1933. 5 Not reported. « Telegraph Journal 1868; Times Globe 1904. ' * r ° m 

McKim's Directory of Publications, 1938. 8 Monday to Friday circulation: for Saturday or Sunday 
circulations see Table 2. • L'Evenement 1867; Le Soleil 1882; Journal 1929; amalgamated 1936. 
10 The Globe 1844; Mail and Empire 1872; amalgamated 1936. " British Whig 1834; Daily Standard 
1810; amalgamated 1926. 


